
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy   www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 

 
 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 10 April 2024 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J Twomey (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 

Membership 
 

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
 

Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

Item   Report by   
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  

  

Question Time.  

 

 
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked by members under Standing 

Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  

  

To advise of any other items which the 

Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

6.  

  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 

with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

  35.  
8.  

  

Transition of Leicester and Leicestershire 

Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) Responsibilities 
to Upper Tier Local Authority Control.  

 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 11 - 18) 

9.  
  

Refresh of Leicestershire County Council 
Planning Obligations Policy.  

 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 19 - 44) 

10.  

  

Date of next meeting.  

 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 
Monday, 10th June 2024 at 10.00am. 

 

 

11.  

  

Any other items which the Chairman has 

decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

12.  

  

Exclusion of the press and public.  

 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during the following item of 

business in accordance with section 100(a) of the Local Government 
Act 1972:- 
 

- Corporate Ways of Working Programme Update 
 

 

 

13.  
  

Corporate Ways of Working Programme 
Update  

 

Director of 
Corporate 

Resources 
 

(Pages 45 - 64) 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 

Wednesday, 13 March 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
 

Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 

Mr J. Poland CC 
 

 

 
 

56. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

57. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

34. 
 

58. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

59. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
60. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
61. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 

 
 
 

 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

2 

62. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

 
63. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2024 - 2028  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive, the purpose of which was to 
seek its views on the draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Strategy for 2024-2029 

as part of an ongoing public consultation on the Strategy.  A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 

Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

(i) Members welcomed the proposal to adopt those with lived care experience as a 
‘protected characteristic’. 

 
(ii) Members were pleased to see that 93% of staff had provided positive feedback to 

the staff survey held in 2023 and agreed that the Council was committed to 
equality, diversity and inclusion.  This demonstrated that many staff were treating 
others with decency and respect and suggested that the culture of the Authority as 

an organisation was largely good.  For individual instances where this was not the 
case, it was important to ensure managers were equipped to respond and address 

such behaviour quickly.  It was noted that the Council had been robust and clear in 
its response to some recent incidents which demonstrated its zero tolerance to 
hate and any member of staff affected would be supported. 

 
(iii) Members were assured that the information collected through staff surveys was 

broken down to head of service level which ensured anonymity of staff. 
 

(iv) The Council sought to ensure decisions were based on evidence and not 

perception.  A data driven approach would therefore be adopted and this would 
include both quantitative and qualitative data. It was suggested that the Council 

needed to be clearer about the data it used and provide context where 
appropriate.  For example, a Member suggested that the Stonewall workforce 
equalities index did not include all councils.  Whilst therefore the Council was 

ranked as the highest performing local authority, which was to be welco
[...]
ir role as community representatives. 

 

The Lead Member for Communities encouraged everyone to respond to the consultation 
as this provided a wealth of information to help the Council better understand how 

residents were affected in their daily lives and what barriers they faced.  This helped the 
Council better shape the delivery of its services to address such issues. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for 2024-28 be noted and 

welcomed; 

 

(b) That the Chief Executive be requested to take account of the comments now 

made by the Scrutiny Commission as part of the consultation.  

64. Leicestershire County Council's Customer Programme and Approach to Automation  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the 
purpose of which was to provide an update on progress made in the delivery of the 

Council’s Customer Programme, including the current approach being taken and the 
successes so far.  The report also set out the Council’s proposed approach to automation 

as an enabler for improving the efficiency and effectiveness of Council services.  A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

In introducing the report, the Director provided a presentation which included examples of 
some of the work undertaken.  A copy of the presentation slides is filed with these 

minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
(i) The Council had over 3,000 separate service routes through which customers could 

access Council services.  It received over 400,000 contacts per month (excluding 
web page visits).  This was therefore a major programme of work which would cut 
across all departments.  Members commented that with so many ways to contact 

the Council it would be important to ensure the Programme did not overcomplicate 
this by adding even more channels.  Variety was important but there was a risk that 

to many options could 
[...]
be having an 

impact on customer and member contact, causing delays within departments.  
Another Member commented that staff working from home were still working and 
that this needed to be made clear.  However, the Council was operating with 

reduced resources, and so had to target these where they would be most effective.   
 

(xii) Members agreed that this was a far-reaching programme, and that progress would 
need to be monitored.  The Commission requested that more detailed updates be 
provided as the Programme was progressed including case studies of the changes 

made to demonstrate how well this was working, the challenges faced and how 
these were being mitigated.   

 
(xiii) It was suggested that as the Programme was rolled out to departments, 

consideration should also be given to updating the relevant departmental overview 

and scrutiny committees.   Furthermore, as all Members were a key point of contact 
for residents, it would be important that they were kept informed of changes and 

able to provide feedback.  It was suggested that an all member briefing on the 
Programme would be beneficial. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the update on progress being made in the delivery of the Council’s Customer 
Programme and the proposed approach to automation be noted; 

 

7



 
 

 

6 

(b) That a further, detailed update on progress be provided to a future meeting of the 

Commission including case studies of the changes made to demonstrate how well 
this was working, the challenges faced and how these were being mitigated; 
 

(c) That the Director of Corporate Resources be requested to: 
 

(i) Consider the comments now made regarding the need for improvement 
when CSC contacts were passed on to departments; 

(ii) Consider providing an update to the relevant departmental overview and 

scrutiny committees as the programme was rolled out into individual 
departments; 

(iii) Provide an all member briefing on the Programme given that elected 
Members were a key point of contact for residents, and through whom 
many contacts with the Council were made. 

 
65. 2023/23 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 10)  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the 
purpose of which was provide an update on the 2023/24 revenue budget and capital 

programme monitoring position as at the end of period 10 (the end of January 2024).  A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

(i) Notwithstanding the longer-term financial deficit faced by the Authority, a Member 
commented that officers should be congratulated for getting this year’s deficit down 

to £3.2m since the previous quarter.  Service budgets had shown improvement 
which suggested the actions being taken, which included the introduction of 
spending controls, were having the required impact.  The improvement in cost 

inflation was also to be welcomed. 
 

(ii) Members recognised that cost pressures in children’s and adult’s social care and 
SEN transport continued unabated.  Demand continued to rise but funding was not 
increased nationally to accommodate this.  A Member raised concern that locally 

the Authority could not address this and that change at a national level was needed 
urgently. 

 
(iii) Members were pleased to see an increase in forecasted business rates income for 

2023/24.  It was noted that the additional income of £12.2m was largely made up of 

growth in the business rate base, which was more than had been accounted for in 
the MTFS, and an extra allocation from the Leicester and Leicestershire Business 

Rates Pool.  It was not yet known what future business rates income would be, as 
such income could be volatile from year to year.  Also, a government reset of the 
business rates retention system was overdue.  Though not expected to take place 

until before 2025/26, this would result in a reduction t
[...]
 not have any revenue impacts. 
 

(ix) The Investing in Leicestershire Programme (IILP) held investments in both property 
and not direct property investments, such as pooled infrastructure funds and pooled 

bank risk sharing funds.  The latter added diversity to the Programme.  Members 
noted the Leicestershire Local Government Pension Fund held similar investments 
and these were therefore known to have stability and a good track record.  The 

Director explained that income earnt from the IILP had started lower due to initial 
investment costs made but that returns would increase year on year. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update on the 2023/24 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring 
position as at the end of period 10 (the end of January 2024) be noted.    

 
66. Date of next meeting.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 10 April 2024 at 
10.00am 
 

 
Tim10.00am - 12.39pm CHAIRMAN 

13 March 2024 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 10 APRIL 2024  
 

 TRANSITION OF LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE ENTERPRISE 
PARTNERSHIP (LLEP) RESPONSIBILITIES TO UPPER TIER LOCAL 

AUTHORITY CONTROL 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE    
 
   

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Commission on progress in 
transferring the responsibilities of the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise 

Partnership (LLEP), a strategic body which has existed since 2011 to drive 
forward the growth of the Leicester and Leicestershire economy, to the two upper 

tier local authorities (the County Council and Leicester City Council).   
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  

 
2. The County Council’s Strategic Plan is based on five strategic outcomes which 

describe the Council’s vision for Leicestershire, including: 
 

• Strong economy, transport and infrastructure: Leicestershire has a 
productive, inclusive and sustainable economy and infrastructure whic
[...]
by Leicester City 

Council through its governance processes. 
 
Conclusion 

 
33. The Commission are asked to note the update now provided. 

 
Equality Implications   

 

34. There are no equality implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. 

 
Human Rights Implications   

 

35. There are no human rights implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.  

 
Other Implications and Impact Assessments 

 

36. There are no health or environmental implications arising from this report.  
  

Background Papers   
 

None. 
 

 
 

16



Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure  
 

None 
 

Officer(s) to Contact    
 

Tom Purnell 
Assistant Chief Executive 

Tel: 0116 305 7019  
Email: tom.purnell@leics.gov.uk  

17



 

18



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION: 10 APRIL 2024 
 

REFRESH OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
PLANNING OBLIGATIONS POLICY 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 
Purpose of report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Scrutiny Commission on the 

proposed changes to the Leicestershire County Council Planning Obligations Policy 

which was last refreshed in 2019.  A summary of the proposed changes is appended 
to this report. 

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 

2. The existing Leicestershire County Council Planning Obligations Policy (LPOP) was 
adopted by the County Council on 10th July 2019.  The LPOP was prepared in 

conjunction/consultation with several key stakeholders and partners including district 
local planning authorities (LPAs). 

 
3. The proposal to review the policy cuts across all directorates within the authority and 

therefore accords with all the Strategic Outcomes referenced in the Leicestershire 
County Council Strategic Plan 2022-26.  For example:  

 

• Clean and Green: Changes to contributions sought towards Sustainable 
Travel will encourage residents of new developments to travel by methods 

other than by car.  

• Improved Opportuniti
[...]
 to require more 

complex monitoring of parcels of land, multiple developers etc. over a longer period, and there are typically more obligations to monitor, 

however, to avoid the fee being excessive, a cap of £20,000 should be applied, which more accurately reflects the effort required. 

 

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

45 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024
	8 Transition of Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) Responsibilities to Upper Tier Local Authority Control.
	9 Refresh of Leicestershire County Council Planning Obligations Policy.
	Appendix - Summary of Proposed Changes to the Leicestershire County Council Planning Obligations Policy

	13 Corporate Ways of Working Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 

Wednesday, 10 April 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
 

Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Mr. J. Morgan CC 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 

In Attendance 
 

Mr. L. Breckon CC (Lead Member for Resources) 
Mr P. Bedford CC (Lead Member for Recovery and Transformation) 
 

67. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

68. Question Time.  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

69. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

70. Urgent Items  
 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

71. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All Members of the Commission who were also members of district councils declared an 

‘Other Registerable Interest’ in agenda item 8 ‘Transition of Leicester and Leicestershire 
Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) Responsibilities to Upper Tier Local Authority control. 

 
In response to questions raised, the Head of Law advised those members that had held 
roles on the previous LLEP Board (Mr Morgan CC and Mr Richardson CC) that they did 



 
 

 

2 

not need to declare an interest as the report sought members views from a County 

Council perspective only. 
 

72. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  
 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

73. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

74. Transition of Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) Responsibilities 

to Upper Tier Local Authority Control.  
 

The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which advised of progress in 
transferring the responsibilities of the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership 
(LLEP), a strategic body which had existed since 2011 to drive forward the growth of the 

Leicester and Leicestershire economy, to the two upper tier local authorities (the County 
Council and Leicester City Council).  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
(i) It was questioned how the new arrangements would support partnership 

working, particularly with district councils that were responsible for 

economic development.  A Member commented that other authorities had 
established an economic growth board which continued to involve all 

partners but had noted that this was not the planned approach for Leicester 
and Leicestershire. The Chief Executive reported that district councils along 
with all other stakeholders would continue to be fully involved, both through 

the new Business Board, yet to be established, and through involvement in 
a number of subgroups.  They would also be involved in discussions 

regarding the proposed new economic strategy for the area.  However, as 
the Government had transferred LLEP responsibilities and decision making 
to upper tier authorities, it was considered appropriate for the district 

councils’ role to be advisory along with other key stakeholders.  The 
Government clearly wished to do things differently and it was not therefore 

considered appropriate for the current LLEP Board arrangements to be 
recreated.  
 

(ii) A Member raised concern that the City Mayor and the Leader of the County 
Council would not be members of the proposed new Business Board but 

would ultimately be the decision makers.  It was suggested that their 
attendance was critical to ensure they heard the full discussions that took 
place, the different views shared by each stakeholder, and the advice 

provided before making a decision.  To receive a summary of this from a 
third party would not provide the nuisance of the discussions that could be 

important.  The Chief Executive explained that it was intended that both 
would meet regularly with the Chair of the Business Board and that their 
regular attendance at the Business Board was being considered.  

 



 
 

 

3 

(iii) The timeline for the establishment of the new Business Board was yet to be 

agreed but its first meeting was expected to be held in late June.  
Recruitment and Membership of the Board would likely follow a similar 
process as had been adopted to appoint LLEP Directors previously.  

Opportunities would be advertised widely.  Key business bodies, like the 
Chamber of Commerce, would also be invited to nominate a representative 

to join the Board.  Some Members suggested that as businesses would no 
longer have any decision making powers, their interest in the Board might 
be reduced.    

 
(iv) The present LLEP reserve balance of £10m would continue to be held by 

the City Council as the administering authority for the partnership.  How this 
would be spent was yet to be determined but would be informed by the new 
economic strategy which the Government required the City and County 

Council to submit within 6 months of receipt of funding.  It was noted, 
however, that priority activities already agreed would still be funded from 

the reserve. 
 

(v) It was expected that Government funding would continue for specific 

activities previously carried out by the LLEP, such as the Careers Hub and 
Growth Hub that would transfer to the County and City Councils.  However, 
it had not yet been confirmed how much would be received.  The three key 

functions of the LLEP that would be transferring were business 
representation, strategic economic planning and the delivery of government 

programmes.  Where the Government asked it to deliver a specific 
programme on its behalf it was expected that this would come with funding 
to support this.    

 
(vi) Performance against agreed outcomes within the new economic strategy 

would in future be captured as part of the Council’s overall annual 
performance report.  This would be presented to the Scrutiny Commission 
for consideration in the normal way.  The Commission might also wish to 

consider seeking an annual report on the activities delivered under the new 
arrangements similar to how it considers the activities of the Place 

Marketing Team which is also a joint partnership with the City Council.  This 
could be done once arrangements had been finalised. 
 

(vii) It was confirmed that key decisions, for example to approve a new 
economic growth strategy, would need to be formally approved through the 

County and City Council’s normal decision making processes which would 
include reporting to the Cabinet following consultation with Scrutiny as 
appropriate.    

 
(viii) The new arrangements had currently absorbed the LLEP sub structure and 

groups, such as the Investment Panel, and the continuation of these groups 
was yet to be considered.  A Member suggested that member involvement 
through a similar Investment Panel that oversaw investments, and the 

performance of loans should continue. 
 

(ix) The County and City Council had inherited the LLEP communications 
approach and external support for this would continue over the next two 
months.  Discussions were being held with the City Council to agree the 

approach for the future.  It was recognised that the Board would be 



 
 

 

4 

supporting a large, diverse business community and its communications 

approach would therefore be critical. 
 

(x) In the event of a devolution deal being agreed, it was noted that these 

responsibilities and new arrangements would transfer to the Combined 
Authority.  Members commented therefore that the current arrangements 

might only be temporary. 
 

(xi) A Member commented that as no planning powers would be transferred to 

the City and County Council, it would still be dependent on all planning and 
licensing applications going through district councils.  However, as they 

would no longer be part of the Business Board except in an advisory 
capacity, it was suggested that this might hinder progress. 
 

(xii) To ensure consistency for businesses and how they were supported, 
operational economic development activity previously delivered through the 

LLEP continued with the bulk of the former LLEP officer team still in place, 
hosted at the City Council.  

 

The Lead Member, Mr Bedford CC, commented that whilst the delay by the Government 
in announcing its planned approach had caused some frustration, overall a pragmatic 
approach had been adopted by partners who still had an appetite to be involved and build 

on what had already been achieved by the LLEP across Leicester and Leicestershire.  
He thanked the LLEP Directors and officers for their perseverance and support 

throughout the transition process. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update on the transfer of the responsibilities of the LLEP to the County and City 

Council be noted. 
 

75. Refresh of Leicestershire County Council Planning Obligations Policy.  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive on the proposed changes to 

the Leicestershire County Council Planning Obligations Policy which was last refreshed 
in 2019.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

(i) Some Members questioned the benefit of travel packs at a time of reducing 
public transport and suggested that if access to buses or trains were not 
available, these were of little benefit to residents moving into new 

developments.  Members noted that more flexibility on how these vouchers 
could be used was being considered.  However, it was questioned if there 

was no access to trains or buses, what could be regarded as ‘sustainable’ 
transport, for example, could the voucher be used towards purchasing a 
bicycle.  The Chief Executive undertook to liaise with colleagues in the 

Environment and Transport Department and to provide more clarity to 
Members after the meeting. 

 
(ii) It was suggested that officers should be permitted to revise the fees within 

the Policy without the need for further review the Policy itself to ensure 

these were kept up to date and reflective of the costs incurred by the 



 
 

 

5 

Council.  Members noted that this would be the desired approach, but that 

new legislation was expected and therefore a further review of the Policy 
would be required, at which point this proposal could be addressed. 
 

(iii) A Member queried the change in approach regarding the provision of bus 
services for new developments.  It was noted that currently developers had 

a choice and often opted to pay a contribution up front to the Council who 
would then commission the service when needed.  This meant, however, 
that the Council did not benefit from the indexation that accrued between 

the time the payment was received and the point at which the service 
needed to be commissioned.  The approach in future would therefore be for 

developers to commission the service and details regarding what service 
was to be provided would be detailed with the section 106 developer 
agreement.  Members were reassured that developers could not amend the 

agreed service without approval by the County Council during the first five 
years and that the new approach would transfer the risk and cost to 

developers. 
 

(iv) A Member commented that the National Planning Policy Framework 

suggested that consideration should be given by Councils to the planting of 
trees along the highway.  This often improved the appeal of new 
developments but the Council had so far been reluctant to adopt such trees 

given the future maintenance costs it incurred.  It was noted that some 
authorities had an approved list of species that could be planted along a 

highway and the Chief Executive undertook to discuss this further with the 
Environment and Transport Department and provide an update to Members 
after the meeting. 

 
(v) Members noted that the Council would seek to take account of public health 

matters but that this would vary from site to site and development to 
development.  The Council’s planning team would liaise with the Public 
Health Department to consider what influence it could have in line with 

planning policy. 
 

(vi) Section 106 developer contributions could only be sought to mitigate the 
impacts of a development, not to regularise an existing issue.  However, a 
Member argued that a development could exacerbate and significantly 

worsen an existing issue and that the Council should therefore seek funding 
to address that element.  Members noted that a new approach was being 

trialled with Charnwood Borough Council to consider the cumulative effect 
of developments in the area and to identify in advance where improvements 
would be needed to support future funding requests.  If successful, this 

would be rolled out to other areas.    
 

(vii) A Member commented that the consultation appeared to be very technical 
and that members of the public might not therefore engage and respond.  It 
was noted that an easy-to-read guide would be provided when the 

consultation was launched but that some of the more technical sections 
could not be changed.  These were, however, targeted to developers that 

would be specifically affected by the Policy.  The Chief Executive undertook 
to provide a copy of the consultation to Commission members in advance of 
this being launched, if time permitted. 

 



 
 

 

6 

(viii) A Member questioned what checks were made to determine whether or not 

a library stock levels met the statutory minimum stock requirements and if 
not, how the ability to seek developer contributions to support the purchase 
of more stock was communicated to community managed libraries.  The 

Chief Executive undertook to liaise with the Communities and Wellbeing 
Service and to provide further clarification after the meeting. 

 
(ix) It was noted that the new Policy would be reference the Highway and 

Transport Design Guide.  This would be amended to provide more detail 

once the Design Guide had also been updated. 
 

(x) The Council’s Planning Obligations Team had gone through a period of 
improvement and new robust processes had now been put in place to 
monitor income received and timelines as agreed in section 106 agreement 

to ensure funding was collected in a timely manner throughout the lifecycle 
of a development.  Members were pleased to note that work was also 

taking place with the Council’s Business Intelligence Team to improve the 
data available to members within their division. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the proposed changes to the Council’s Planning Obligations Policy be noted 

and that the comments now made by the Commission be taken into account as 
part of the consultation and reported to the Cabinet as appropriate.  

 
(b) That the Chief Executive be requested to: 

 

(i) to liaise with colleagues in the Environment and Transport Department 
regarding the use of Travel Packs and the Council’s current approach to 

adopting trees planted within the highway, and to provide an update to 
Members of the Commission on both issues after the meeting; 
 

(ii) to share with Commission Members a copy of the consultation documents 
before this was launched and made public if time permitted; 

 
(iii) to liaise with the Communities and Wellbeing Service regarding checks 

made on library stock levels and where this was below the statutory 

minimum, what information was shared with community managed library 
regarding the ability to seek section 106 developer funding to purchase 

more stock, the Chief Executive to update Commission Members after the 
meeting. 
 

76. Date of next meeting.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on Monday, 20th 

May 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

 
 
 

 



 
 

 

7 

77. Exclusion of the press and public.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 
the remaining item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act and that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
78. Corporate Ways of Working Programme Update  

 
The Commission considered an exempt report of the Director of Corporate Resources, 
the purpose of which was to provide an update on the implementation and delivery of the 

Council’s Ways of Working Programme, following a request made by the Commission at 
its meeting in November 2023.   A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed 

with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of a particular person (include the authority holding that information). 
 
The Director responded to questions regarding the number and frequency with which 

staff worked from County Hall, monitoring staff productivity and absence levels, training 
provided for managers.   It was noted that the focus of the Council on customer service 

had not changes as a result of hybrid working and all such issues, like performance, 
attendance, complaints, were monitored in the usual way and in particular by the 
Council’s Employment Committee. 

 
Members also commented on the increased use and cost of technology and the need to 

continue to prioritise security.  In this regard, it was suggested that the programme should 
take account of elected members as well as officers. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the update provided on progress in the delivery of the Ways of Working 
programme be noted; 
 

(b) That the Director be requested to: 
 

(i) provide details of staff numbers affected by the Ways of Working 
Programme on a department by department basis, matched against the 
space now allocated at County Hall; 

 
(ii) provide details of car parking charges accounted for within the lease 

agreements with tenants now occupying County Hall; 
 

(iii) give consideration to how the programme, particularly access to 

technology, might also assist elected members for safety and security 
reasons. 

 
10.00 am - 12.51 pm CHAIRMAN 
10 April 2024 

 


